

14-1782-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STERLING JEWELERS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York (Buffalo)

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY
COUNCIL, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

December 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. AN EEOC LAWSUIT ASSERTING NATIONWIDE PATTERN-OR-PRACTICE DISCRIMINATION MUST BE PRECEDED BY AN ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED NATIONWIDE PATTERN-OR-PRACTICE DISCRIMINATION	11
A. Under Title VII, The EEOC’s Authority To Sue Is Conditioned Upon Fulfillment Of All Pre-Suit Administrative Requirements, Including A Pre-Suit Investigation Of The Claims Upon Which It Brings Suit.	12
B. The Scope Of An EEOC Lawsuit Cannot Exceed That Of The Underlying Charge Investigation	14
II. PERMITTING THE EEOC TO BRING CLAIMS IN COURT THAT WERE NOT SUBJECT TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE INVESTIGATION WOULD UNDERMINE THE PURPOSES AND GOALS UNDERLYING TITLE VII, INCLUDING THE EFFICIENT AND EXPEDITIOUS RESOLUTION OF DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS, ULTIMATELY HARMING ALL EMPLOYERS.....	21
A. Proper Charge Investigation Facilitates Meaningful Conciliation Efforts	22
B. The EEOC’s Failure To Discharge Its Pre-Suit Investigation Duties Is Especially Improper, Given The Vast Array Of Statutory Investigative Tools At Its Disposal	24
C. EEOC Litigation Abuses Confirm The Need For Careful Review Of Its Compliance With All Pre-Suit Administrative Requirements	26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....	14, 24
<i>EEOC v. American National Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14, 15, 23, 28
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2524402 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	23, 28
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992).....	9, 16, 17
<i>EEOC v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Del. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975).....	14, 23
<i>EEOC v. East Hills Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 985 (W.D. Pa. 1978).....	9, 17
<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner Associates</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>EEOC v. Jillian's of Indianapolis, IN, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	9, 14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2872 (U.S. June 30, 2014).....	26, 28

<i>EEOC v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 562 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	9, 17
<i>EEOC v. Outback Steak House of Florida, Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Colo. 2007)	9, 17
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	8, 12, 17, 24
<i>EEOC v. Target Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1461298 (E.D. Wis. May 16, 2007)	9, 17
<i>EEOC v. Zia Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	19
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	13, 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9.....	24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.15(a).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15(c).....	25
29 C.F.R. § 1601.19(a).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1601.21(a).....	13

29 C.F.R. § 1601.24(a).....13

29 C.F.R. § 1601.2513

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972)12

U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, Minority Staff Report, *EEOC: An Agency on the Wrong Track? Litigation Failures, Misfocused Priorities, and Lack of Transparency Raise Concerns about Important Anti-Discrimination Agency* (Nov. 24, 2014)28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC, Fiscal Year 2013 Performance and Accountability Report.....27

EEOC, Fiscal Year 2014 Performance and Accountability Report.....27

EEOC, Strategic Enforcement Plan FY 2013-2016.....19, 26, 27

EEOC Compliance Manual § 25.1, *On Site Investigation: General*24, 25

EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4.....16

EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(a)16

EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(b).....16

EEOC Enforcement and Litigation Statistics, Charge Statistics (FY 1997–2013) .18
